
Date of issue: Monday, 29 April 2019

MEETING: SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD

Councillor Pantelic, Lead Member for Health and Social Care 
(Chair)
Dr Jim O'Donnell, East Berkshire Clinical Commissioning Group, 
Slough Locality (Vice-Chair)
Cate Duffy, Director of Children, Learning and Skills
Superintendent Sarah Grahame, Thames Valley Police
Lisa Humphreys, Slough Children’s Services Trust
Ramesh Kukar, Slough CVS
Tessa Lindfield, Director of Public Health
Councillor Nazir, Lead Member for Corporate Finance & Housing
Lloyd Palmer, Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service
Colin Pill, Healthwatch Representative
David Radbourne, NHS England
Raakhi Sharma, Slough Youth Parliament Representative 
Alan Sinclair, Director of Adults and Communities
Josie Wragg, Chief Executive, Slough Borough Council 

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 8TH MAY, 2019 AT 5.00 PM

VENUE: JUPITER SUITE 1 - ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH ROAD, 
SLOUGH, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

PART I

Apologies for absence.

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in 
Section 4 paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed. 

2.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 26th March 
2019

1 - 6 -

3.  Action Progress Report 7 - 8 All

ITEMS FOR ACTION / DISCUSSION

4.  Wigan Deal - Feedback from Visit Verbal 
Report

All

5.  Sexual Health Services: Update on Service 
Provision

9 - 16 All

6.  Disability Task & Finish Group - Report and 
Recommendations

17 - 56 All

7.  Slough Wellbeing Board Annual Report 
2018/19

57 - 76 All

8.  SWB Terms of Reference 77 - 84 All

FORWARD PLANNING

9.  Forward Work Programme 85 - 88 -

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

10.  Attendance Report 89 - 90 -

11.  Date of Next Meeting - 17th July 2019



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Press and Public

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.



This page is intentionally left blank



Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Tuesday, 26th March, 2019.

Present:- Councillor Pantelic (Chair), Dr Jim O'Donnell (Vice-Chair), Dr Liz 
Brutus (deputising for Tessa Lindfield), Cate Duffy (until 6.20pm), 
Supt Grahame, Lisa Humphreys (until 7.15pm), Ramesh Kukar, 
Lloyd Palmer (until 6.35pm), Colin Pill, Alan Sinclair and Josie Wragg

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Nazir, Tessa Lindfield, David Radbourne 
and Raakhi Sharma

PART 1

53. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Pantelic declared that she was the Council’s outside body 
representative on Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust (as a stakeholder 
governor) and on Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust (Council of 
Governors).

54. Minutes of the last meeting held on 14th January 2019 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th January 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

55. Action Progress Report 

An Action Progress Report was received that updated the Board on the 
recently completed and outstanding actions arising from previous meeting.

The following updates and actions were noted:

 ICS system leader, Fiona Edwards, to be invited to a Board meeting in 
the summer of 2019.

 Updated version of the ICS Operational Plan to be circulated to the 
Board.

 Board Members to be given the opportunity to comment on the CCG 
Operational Plan, either at a future meeting if the timelines permitted, 
otherwise virtually.

 An update was provided on the progress of the work agreed on youth 
violence.  Discussions would be taken forward through the Safer 
Slough Partnership initially before any further reports to the SWB.

Resolved – That the Action Progress Report be noted.

56. First Annual Report on Immunisations & Screening in Slough 

SBCs Service Lead Public Health, Dr Liz Brutus, introduced the first annual 
report on immunisations and screening in Slough.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Slough Wellbeing Board - 26.03.19

The importance of immunisation and screening programmes in keeping 
people well was clearly evidences, however, rates in Slough were relatively 
low.  Take up reflected health inequalities with the most disadvantaged 
sections of the population less likely to be immunised and screened.  There 
was also relatively low rates in some BAME communities.  The report set out 
the significant progress that had been made to maximise programme 
coverage and uptake locally and the challenges to delivering further 
improvement.  An Action Plan was being developed with partners to build on 
the good work to date.

The Board discussed various aspects of the report including the potential role 
of partners such as the Fire Service in raising awareness of programmes as 
part of the their visits and community activities.  Some pilot work had taken 
place this year and further opportunities could be explored, including with 
work being done with schools.  It was suggested that airlines and travel 
agents be engaged to promote vaccinations ahead of foreign travel.  
Requests were often made at short notice causing local pressures and a more 
planned approach would be beneficial.  It was recognised that there were 
opportunities to work with a wide range of bodies such as partners, schools, 
businesses etc. although capacity and prioritisation were issues.  The Public 
Health team was commissioning some health beliefs research which would 
provide useful information on the attitudes and perceptions to immunisations 
which could help inform future programmes.  There were variations across 
practices and sharing from good practice would therefore be important.

It was recommended that the Board review the Action Plan and it was agreed 
to do this in September, after the health beliefs research had been completed.  
It was agreed to receive annual reports each year in the future.

Resolved –

(a) That the action being taken to deliver the national programmes for 
immunisation and screening and their progress in tackling health 
inequalities in Slough be noted.

(b) That the Local Action Plan be considered by the Board in September 
2019.

(c) That an annual report on immunisations and screening from NHS 
England be considered every year in future.

57. Terms of Reference, Membership and Outcome of January Away Day 

The Board considered a report on the SWB terms of reference, including 
membership, and the next steps following the Board’s Away Day held in 
January 2019.

There was a lengthy discussion about the Board’s focus and terms of 
reference.  It was noted that historically, the SWB was a ‘hybrid’ combining 
the statutory functions of a health and wellbeing board as well as setting the 

Page 2



Slough Wellbeing Board - 26.03.19

strategic direction for partnership working in Slough.  It was agreed to add 
some wording to the terms of reference to include reference to the whole 
system place based approach that was being taken.

In relation to membership, the Chair reported that discussions had been held 
with Wexham Park Hospital and it was hoped that a representative would join 
the board in the future.  No progress had been made regarding the current 
vacancies for business representatives.  Various suggestions were made 
about further widening the membership for example with schools, 
safeguarding and children’s services, however, it was noted that work had 
begun to seek to clarify and streamline governance in these area which 
sought to rationalise boards.

During the course of the discussion, it was recognised that there were areas 
of overlap between partnerships and it was agreed that further clarity on roles 
and responsibilities would be helpful in some areas.  The Council’s Policy 
team had conducted some mapping work of partnership relatively recently 
and this could be circulated.  The Council’s Cabinet would consider a 
business case on its Transformation Programme in April and it was suggested 
that the governance issues raised relating to strategic partnership be taken 
forward as part of the this work.  This was agreed.

Resolved –

(a) That the terms of reference as at Appendix A to the report be endorsed 
subject to the inclusion of a reference to the whole system, place 
based approach being taken.

(b) That the partnership governance issues raised during the course of the 
discussion be progressed as part of the Council’s Transformation 
Programme.

(Cate Duffy left the meeting)

58. Frimley Health & Care Integrated Care System Update 

The Board received an update on the progress being made to deliver the 
Frimley Health & Car
[...]
s.  It was agreed that a Task & Finish Group be 
established to explore the way forward which would include Thames Valley 
Police, Slough Borough Council, NHS, VCS and perhaps expertise from 
external agencies that could contribute to the approach.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the chair thanked T/Chief Inspector Kew 
for his presentation.

Resolved –

(a) That the presentation of the TVP drug diversion programme be noted.

(b) That a Task & Finish Group be established to explore the opportunities 
of this approach, to include TVP, SBC, NHS and VCS.

60. Director of Public Health's Annual Report 2018/19 

The Board noted that the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report 2018/19 
would focus on wellbeing in the workplace and that it would be brought to the 
Board for consideration in September 2019.

Resolved – That the Board consider the Director of Public Health’s Annual 
Report 2018/19 at the meeting in September 2019.

Page 4



Slough Wellbeing Board - 26.03.19

61. Wider Determinants of Health - Priorities for Slough 

The SBC Service Lead Public Health, Dr Brutus, introduced a report that 
sought to further develop and refine the discussion about the wider 
determinants of health.

The following five wider determinants had been identified and the Board was 
asked to agree those which it wished to prioritise for further work:

 Housing
 Planning
 Asset based approach to support community health/wellbeing/ 

resilience
 Employment and business
 Serious youth violence

Following the discussion about drug diversion it was suggested that this be 
added as a sixth potential area for further work.  The Board agreed that the 
asset based approach to support health / wellbeing / resilience was a clear fit 
with the Board’s remit and priorities.  It was therefore decided that this should 
be prioritised along with serious youth violence which had been agreed at the 
Away Day in January as an area to focus partnership working and drug 
diversion.

Resolved – That the asset based approach, serious youth violence and 
drugs diversion be prioritised to take forward as part of the wider 
determinants of health approach.

(Lisa Humphreys left the meeting)

62. Forward Work Programme 

The Forward Work Programme for future meetings was considered.  The 
following items were agreed for the next meeting on 8th May, and all other 
items would be removed from the plan:

 Visit feedback on the Wigan Deal.
 SWB Annual Report.
 Annual Review of Joint Wellbeing Strategy priorities and Terms of 

Reference.
 Disability Task & Finish Group.
 Sexual health services update.
 Forward Work Programme.

Resolved – That the Forward Work Programme be agreed subject to above. 
amendments.

Page 5



Slough Wellbeing Board - 26.03.19

63. Slough Prevent Board (Six Month Progress Report) 

An information report was received on the recent work of the Slough Prevent 
Board including activity to meet the Prevent Duty created by the Counter 
Terrorism and Security Act 2015.

Resolved – That the work of the Prevent Board and its Action Plan, as at 
Appendix A, to the report be noted.

64. SBC Five Year Plan 2019-2024 

An information report was received that updated on the review of the 
Council’s Five Year Plan.

Resolved – That the content of the Council’s Five Year Plan be noted.

65. Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Update 

An information report was received that updated on the position regarding 
homelessness and rough sleeping in Slough since the previous report to the 
Board in November 2018.

Resolved –

(a) That the report be noted.

(b) That it be noted that there was no indication from government that the 
Rough Sleeper Initiative money would be available from 2020/21.

66. Attendance Report 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.

67. Date of Next Meeting - 8th May 2019, 5pm 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 8th May 2019 at 5pm.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.05 pm and closed at 7.25 pm)

Page 6



Slough Wellbeing Board – Action Progress Report

16th March 2019 
No: Item Action(s): For: Update/Report Back 

to and date: 
4. Immunisation and Screening

 Action Plan to be added to SWB Work 
Programme for September 2019

Dr Liz Brutus September 2019

7. Drug Diversion Programme
 Task & Finish Group to be established 

between TVP, SBC, VCS, NHS
TVP/SBC Timing TBC

14th January 2019 
No: Item Action(s): For: Update/Report Back 

to and date: 
4. Integrated Care System 

Update  Invite Fiona Edwards, ICS system 
leader, to a future meeting of the 
Board

Chair July 2019

7. Forward Work Programme
 TS Grahame and Josie Wragg to lead 

a piece of collaborative work on youth 
violence and report back to the SWB.

TS Grahame/Josie 
Wragg

May 2019

P
age 7

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 3



Slough Wellbeing Board – Action Progress Report

20th November 2018 
No: Item Action(s): For: Update/Report Back 

to and date: 
3. Action Progress Report

 Chair to contact local business 
organisation about vacant business 
representative positions

Councillor Pantelic March 2019

26th September 2018 
No: Item Action(s): For: Update/Report Back 

to and date: 
7. Delivering the next phase of 

the Leisure Strategy  Refresh of Leisure Strategy to be 
considered by the SWB in 2019.

Alison Hibbert To be added to work 
programme in 2019 as 
new Leisure Strategy is 
developed.

P
age 8



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Slough Wellbeing Board

DATE: 8 May 2019

REPORT  AUTHORS: Dr Liz Brutus - Service Lead Public Health

CONTACT OFFICER:   Timothy Howells, Public Health Officer 
(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875142

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES: UPDATE ON SERVICE PROVISION

1. Purpose of Report

 To provide a summary of the current commissioning and provider arrangements for 
sexual health services and the organisations involved

 To highlight the ongoing challenges and broad range of collaborative work in improving 
sexual and reproductive healt
[...]
 and 

often hidden distress and unmet need for people.  The good news is that through 
both changes in wider society and the continued investment in sexual health 
promotion and effective treatment services in Slough, stigma and anxiety 
surrounding sexual health is generally reducing (which is then associated with better 
health outcomes – both in physical and mental wellbeing).  However, pockets of it 
remain, often more strongly related to lower socio-economic status and cultural 
factors.  

5.18 Our two main areas of concern at present likely to be related to cultural issues and 
stigma are our relatively :

a. Higher rates of abortion and repeat abortion and relatively lower rates of 
uptake of long-acting reversible contraceptives and resulting in associated 
health inequalities for poorer BME women.  

b. Lower rates of early HIV detection (and treatment) in Slough which 
disproportionately affects our Black African community.

5.19 For the future, further work with our Slough-based faith communities and key 
communities groups may help us understand more of their ongoing concerns about 
sexual and reproductive health promotion and services so we can find a more 
mutually acceptable way of encouraging those in need to attend.

5.20 We continue to work with a broad array of partners and are building stronger links 
with the local implementation of national priorities that are relevant including:

Page 13



 Frimley Local Maternity System:  There are clear links with good sexual health 
and safer pregnancies for Slough women and their partners.

 East Berkshire’s Children & Young People Mental Health Local Transformation 
Plans: Poor mental health in young people is associated with increased risk-
taking including poor sexual health.

 Drugs & Alcohol Service: People misusing substances are more likely to also 
have poor sexual health including blood-borne viruses.

5.21 While unlikely to herald any immediate changes, it should be noted that in the 
recently
[...]
orum noted the progress that has been made by the council in improving 

accessibility - particularly in regard to the new leisure facilities.  
 
2.6.3 However, the forum did still feel that more needed to be done in the private sector, for example 

in small shops, and echoed the group’s concerns around accessibility in the community - 
particularly relating to parking, highways, public transport and disabled toilets.  

 
2.6.4 It was suggested that, in order to address this, the council might look to offer training for local 

employers, businesses and other organisations, as part of a wider campaign around disability 
awareness. 

 
2.6.5 The forum’s chair, Liam Toner, also highlighted the importance of improving access to 

information on the services and benefits available to people with disabilities; and it was 
proposed that the creation of a single document or resource, in accessible formats, might help 
to address this. 

 
2.6.6 It was agreed that the representatives from the Task and Finish Group would return to the 

forum at a later date once the recommendations had been finalised, to review findings and 
discuss what more might be done to improve the wider public’s attitude towards, and 
awareness of, disability.  

 
2.6.7 It was also suggested that further work might need to be undertaken beyond the terms of 

reference of the Task and Finish Group - looking more broadly at people with disabilities’ 
quality of life. 

 
2.7 Meeting with Highways Team 
 
2.7.1 This meeting focussed on the availability and suitability of disabled parking in Slough, and 

challenges disabled residents can face when travelling via public pathways, on foot or in 
wheelchairs. Members of the group felt these issues were of critical importance for ensuring 
that Slough can become a disability friendly town, and for preventing disabled residents from 
becoming socially isolated. 

 
2.7.2 The Chair of the Task and Finish group raised concerns around the absence of disable
[...]
conference

14 January 2019
Items for Action/Discussion
 Frimley Health and Care Integrated Care System: Draft Operational Plan 2019/20
 Slough Clinical Commissioning Group Annual Report 2019/20

Themed Discussion
 Mental Health: Review of Impact of the #NotAlone Campaign and Shape of the Next Stage of the Campaign

26 March 2019
Items for Action/Discussion
 Terms of Reference, Membership and Outcome of January Away Day
 Frimley Heath and Care Integrated Care System Update
 Thames Valley Police – Drug Diversion Programme
 First Annual Report on Immunisation and Screening in Slough
 Director of Public Health’s Annual Report 2018/19

Themed Discussion
 Wider Determinants of Health – Priorities for Slough 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Slough Wellbeing Board DATE: 8 May 2019

CONTACT OFFICER: Dean Tyler, Service Lead Strategy and Performance 
Service

(For all Enquiries) (01753) 875847

WARD(S): All

PART I
FOR DISCUSSION

SWB TERMS OF REFERENCE   

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To review and agree the Board’s terms of reference including membership and 
next steps.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

2.1 The Board is recommended to:

a) Endorse the terms of reference at Appendix A;
b) Discuss and agree changes to membership; and 
c) Agree to ask the Slough Safeguarding Executive Board to make 
recommendations as to how the Wellbeing Board can add value to partnership 
working.  

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Council’s Five Year 
Plan

3a. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

The Slough Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2020 was launched at the Board’s partnership 
conference in September 2016. It explains the role of the Board and how it has set itself 
an ambition to set strategic direction for partnership working in Slough. The Strategy 
describes the relationship between the Board and the wider partnership network in 
Slough and how it hold the ‘hold the ring’, by coordinating acti
[...]
 P P

Josie Wragg P P P

NHS England 
representative

Ap Ap Ap Ap Ap

P   = Present Sub = Substitute sent Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

P
age 89

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 26th March 2019
	3 Action Progress Report
	5 Sexual Health Services: Update on Service Provision
	6 Disability Task & Finish Group - Report and Recommendations
	Appendix A - Disability Task and Finish Group Report
	Appendix B - Healthwatch Slough - a town that is accessible and inclusive for all
	Appendix C - Disabled Rights Survey Evaluation

	7 Slough Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2018/19
	Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2018-19

	8 SWB Terms of Reference
	9 Forward Work Programme
	10 Attendance Report



Minutes of the meeting


Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Wednesday, 8th May, 2019.

Present:- Councillors Pantelic (Chair), Dr Jim O'Donnell (Vice-Chair), Cate Duffy, 
Lisa Humphreys, Ramesh Kukar, Tessa Lindfield, Nazir, Colin Pill, 
Alan Sinclair and Josie Wragg

Apologies for Absence:- Supt Grahame, Lloyd Palmer, Radbourne and Sharma

PART 1

68. Election of Chair 

In the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair at the outset, nominations were 
sought to chair the meeting.  It was proposed and agreed that Josie Wragg 
would take the chair.

Resolved – That Josie Wragg be elected as chair for the duration of the 
meeting.

(Josie Wragg in the chair)

69. Declarations of Interest 

None were declared.

70. Minutes of the last meeting held on 26th March 2019 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th March 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

(Dr O’Donnell joined the meeting)

71. Action Progress Report 

An Action Progress Report was received that updated the Board on the 
recently completed and outstanding actions from previous meetings:

The following updates and actions were noted:

 The Task & Finish Group established to take forward the work on the 
TVP drug diversion programme had not yet progressed and would 
report back to a future meeting.

 The proposed item on the Council’s revised Leisure Strategy would be 
provisionally scheduled for September.  The focus would be on 
maximising the opportunities to increase activity following the 
investment in leisure facilities.

Resolved – That the Action Progress Report be noted.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 08.05.19

(Lisa Humphreys joined the meeting)

72. Wigan Deal - Feedback from Visit 

The Board received a presentation from Josie Wragg that updated on the 
recent visit by a delegation from Slough to Wigan Council to learn more about 
the Wigan Deal.

The Deal was an informal contract between the Council and local people and 
organisations which included a series of pledges covering issues such as 
recycling, social care and engagement.  The Wigan Deal was founded in a 
similar set of challenges as those faced by Slough, and most localities, with 
rising demand for services and reduced central government funding.  It had a 
strong emphasis on involvement and engagement, working ‘with’ residents 
and partners to improve the Borough and maximise the resources available 
for services.  The Board particularly discussed the work undertaken to involve 
staff in the process of transformation and the work done in Wigan to empower 
staff in partner organisations and promote co-location to align services was an 
approach already underway in Slough.  The role of Wigan’s Health & 
Wellbeing Board was also discussed and the potential lessons to be learned 
in Slough in focusing on its core purpose.  

The Board generally agreed that Slough’s direction of travel and ambition 
were similar to Wigan’s and that the learning points would be important to 
accelerate progress in the future.  It was also agreed that there were specific 
local challenges which would mean the model in Slough would be different 
and that knowing and understanding Slough’s population and demographics 
would be key to making it work in the Borough.  Several Members commented 
on the importance of improving communication between partners and 
developing a common narrative and message to promote a more coherent 
approach.

It was recognised that there was a significant amount of excellent work being 
done locally but it was not packaged into an overarching ‘Deal’ as in Wigan.  
Alan Sinclair updated the Board on the work the Health & Social Care 
Partnership had begun in this regard and funding had been identified to bring 
in capacity to help define the strategy, actions and governance arrangements 
to address health inequalities and the wider determinants of health.  It was 
agreed that the scope of this work would be circulated and there would be a 
discussion at a future meeting of the Board.

Resolved – That the feedback from the visit to Wigan Council be noted and 
the lesson learned be incorporated into the approach being 
developed in Slough.

(Councillor Pantelic joined the meeting but did not participate as a member of 
the Board as she had not yet signed the Declaration of Acceptance of Office 
following the Borough elections held on 2nd May 2019)

73. Sexual Health Services: Update on Service Provision 



Slough Wellbeing Board - 08.05.19

A report was considered that provided a summary of the current 
commissioning and provider arrangements for sexual health services in 
Slough.  The Board noted the range of ongoing challenges and the broad 
range of collaborative work being undertaken to improve sexual and 
reproductive health.

The key objectives of the work to improve sexual health were to reduce rates 
of sexually transmitted infections, reduce unintended pregnancies, reduce 
under 16 and under 18 conceptions and reduce onward HIV transition.  The 
Board noted the range of services that were available locally and the ongoing 
work to review and recommission provision.  Members discussed the main 
challenges in Slough relating to cultural issues and the stigma sometimes 
associated with poor sexual and reproductive health.  They were the lower 
rates of HIV detection and higher rates of abortion and repeat abortion and 
relatively lower rates of uptake of certain contraceptives resulting in 
associated inequalities for poorer black and minority ethnic women.

The Board discussed a wide range of issues and commented that the data 
was for 2015/16 and it would be useful to see the trends to get a sense of the 
progress being made in Slough.  There was a data lag therefore Members 
discussed if there was any recent or proxy data available to see a more up to 
date position.  It was also suggested that more targeted information on the 
challenges identified on HIV late diagnosis and abortion rates would help the 
Board understand the challenges faced in Slough.  Dr O’Donnell highlighted a 
number of issues regarding the flow of information between sexual health 
service providers and primary care and highlighted the importance of 
increasing the engagement with GPs where possible.  The Board agreed to 
receive a follow up report at the next meeting in July that provided further 
information on the data and other issues raised.

Resolved –

(a) That the report be noted.

(b) That a follow up report be considered at the next meeting on 17th July 
2019 covering the points raised above.

74. Disability Task & Finish Group - Report and Recommendations 

The Board considered a report that set out the recommendations of the 
Health Scrutiny Panel Disability Task & Finish Group which had been carried 
out along with Slough Healthwatch.  The group had been chaired by Colin Pill 
and the scope of the review had included information and awareness, access 
to transport, highways, parking and services such as GP surgeries and leisure 
facilities.

There were seven overarching recommendations detailed in paragraph 5.3 of 
the report and there would be a supporting action plan to be considered by 
the Health Scrutiny Panel in June before being recommended to the Cabinet.  



Slough Wellbeing Board - 08.05.19

Colin Pill summarised some of the key findings which included the varied 
practice taken by GP surgeries in terms of disability access and the 
information available to publicise what was available.  It was brought to the 
Board’s attention that there had been an issue with parking for Slough 
Community Transport vehicles recently and this would be picked up by the 
relevant parties outside of the meeting.  Alan Sinclair commented that Officers 
had already explored the feasibility of delivering the recommendations and the 
majority could be achieved without significant new money being identified, 
although some would require investment such as making all bus stops 
disability friendly.  It was also noted that the Cabinet had agreed funding for a 
new disability access guide in Slough and this would be launched on 14th May 
2019.

The Board welcomed the report which it was agreed provided a range of 
sound recommendations that would improve disability access to buildings and 
services in Slough.

Resolved – That the Health Scrutiny Panel’s Disability Task & Finish Group 
report be noted.

75. Slough Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2018/19 

The Council’s Service Lead for Strategy & Performance introduced the Slough 
Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2018/19.  The report summarised the key 
activities and areas of work over the past year including the various 
campaigns and strategic work undertaken.

The Board agreed that the Annual Report was a useful overview of the 
progress made over the past year and it was agreed to recommend 
endorsement to full Council at the next available meeting in July.

Recommended to Council – That the Slough Wellbeing Board Annual 
Report be endorsed.

76. SWB Terms of Reference 

The Council’s Service Lead for Strategy & Performance introduced a report 
that recommended approval of the Board’s terms of reference.

The terms of reference had been revised following the discussion at the last 
meeting which included making the objectives of the Board more prominent.  
It was noted that there were a significant overlap in membership with other 
bodies such as the Safeguarding Executive Board and it was proposed and 
agreed that they be asked to consider this matter and make any 
recommendations back to the Wellbeing Board.

Members highlighted that more work was needed on how the Board heard the 
voices and feedback of local people in shaping health and wellbeing services 
as this was a stated objective.  The Council was undertaken a Transformation 
Programme that had a strong theme about understanding customer insight 



Slough Wellbeing Board - 08.05.19

and it was agreed that this issue be addressed through that workstream with a 
report on how to take this forward coming to a future meeting of the Board.

Resolved –

(a) That the Terms of Reference as at Appendix A to the report be 
endorsed.

(b) That membership be kept under review with proposals be brought to a 
future meeting of the Board.

(c) That the Slough Safeguarding Executive Board be asked to make 
recommendations as to how the Wellbeing Board could add value to 
partnership working.

77. Forward Work Programme 

The Forward Work Programme for future meetings was considered.  Several 
items had been agreed earlier in the meeting which were summarised as 
follows:

 ICS and place based working to be added for July 2019.
 Urgent care update at a date to be confirmed.
 Follow up report on sexual health services to be added for July 2019.
 Proposals from Safeguarding Executive on ways of working/terms of 

reference for July 2019.

The following further items were agreed:

 SCST PAUSE programme to be added for September 2019.
 Revised SBC Leisure Strategy to be added for September 2019.
 Mental Health and Early Years to be added to the list of unprogrammed 

items.

Resolved – That the Forward Work Programme be agreed subject to the 
above amendments.

78. Attendance Report 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.

79. Date of Next Meeting - 17th July 2019 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 17th July 2019.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.00 pm and closed at 6.46 pm)


